The net tangible book value of our common stock on September 30, 2004 was
approximately $28.3 million, or $1.04 per share. Net tangible book value per
share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.
Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately afterwards. After giving effect to our sale of the 3,000,000 shares
of common stock we are offering at an assumed public offering price of $23.63
per share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and commissions and
estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at September 30, 2004
would have been approximately $95.2 million, or $3.14 per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.10 per share to existing

Edgar Filing: WABASH NATIONAL CORP /DE - Form S-3/A

21

stockholders and an immediate dilution of $20.49 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $23.63
   Net tangible book value per share as of September 30,
   2004.....  $1.04
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  $2.10
Net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   $ 3.14
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $20.49

   The foregoing table does not take into effect further dilution to new
investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options having a per
share exercise price less than the offering price per share in the offering. As
of September 30, 2004, there were 1,150,259 shares of our common stock issuable
upon exercise of outstanding options granted under our stock option plans that
had an exercise price less than the offering price per share in this offering
with a weighted average exercise price of $9.94 per share.

   17

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA